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|For household use|

Electric Skillet

Thank you for purchasing this product.
Read all information in this instruction manual before using the appliance.
Keep this manual in a handy location for future reference.

| Pour usage domestique |

Poéle électrique

Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit.
Lire toutes les informations contenues dans ce manuel avant d'utiliser I'appareil.
Conserver ce manuel dans un endroit pratique pour référence future.
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, the following basic safety precautions should
always be followed.

1. Read all instructions.

2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

3. To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse cord, plugs or any
electrical parts in water or other liquid.

4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near
children.

5. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before
putting on or taking off parts.

6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, after the
appliance has malfunctioned, or has been damaged in any manner. Return
appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair, or
adjustment.

7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance
manufacturer may cause injuries.

8. Do not use outdoors.

9. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

10.Do not place appliance on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated
oven.

11.Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or
other hot liquids.

12.To disconnect, turn any control to “off”, then remove plug from wall outlet.

13.Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.
This appliance is intended for household use.

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of becoming entangled in
or tripping over a longer cord. Extension cords may be used if care is exercised in
their use. If an extension cord is to be used:

(1) the marked electrical rating of the extension cord should be at least as great
as the electrical rating of the appliance; (2) if the appliance is of the grounded
type, the extension cord should be a grounding-type 3-wire cord; and (3) the cord
should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where
It can be pulled down by children or tripped over accidentally.

The appliance is not intended for use by young children or disabled persons
without supervision. Ensure that young children do not play with appliance.

The following instructions are applicable to 120V only;

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other).

To reduce the risk of electrical shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized
outlet in only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug.
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.

Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.



MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

Lors de l'utilisation des appareils électriques, les précautions de base doivent
toujours étre observées, incluant ce qui suit :

1. Lire toutes les instructions.

2. Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utiliser les poignées ou les boutons.

3. Pour éviter les chocs électriques, ne pas immerger le cordon, la fiche ou les
pieces électriques dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

4. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque tout appareil est utilisé par ou
pres des enfants.

5. Débrancher I'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer. Laisser
refroidir avant de mettre ou d'enlever des piéces.

6. Ne pas faire fonctionner un appareil avec un fil d'alimentation ou une fiche
encommage, apres un mauvais fonctionnement de I'appareil ou si celui-ci a
été endommageé d'une quelconque maniére. Renvoyer l'appareil au centre de
service autorisé le plus pres pour évaluation, réparation ou réglage.

7. Lutilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de I'appareil peut
causer des blessures.

8. Ne pas utiliser a l'extérieur.

9. Ne pas laisser pendre le cordon de la table ou du comptoir, ni toucher a des
surfaces chaudes.

10.Ne pas placer I'appareil sur ou pres d'un brlleur a gaz ou électrique, ni dans
un four chaud.

11. Une extréme prudence doit étre utilisée lorsque vous déplacez un apparell
contenant de I'nuile chaude ou autre liquide chaud.

12.Pour débrancher, mettre toutes les commandes sur "off", puis retirer la fiche
de la prise murale.

13.Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a d'autres fins que celles prévues.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Les réparations doivent étre effectuées par un technicien de service autorisé.
Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique.

Un court fil d'alimentation est fourni pour réduire les risques d'emmélement ou
de trébuchement sur un fil plus long. Les rallonges peuvent étre utilisées si les
précautions sont respectées pendant leur utilisation. Si une rallonge doit étre
utilisée : (1) la puissance électrique indiquée sur la rallonge doit étre au moins
aussi éleveée que la puissance électrique de I'appareil, (2) si I'appareil est de type
mise a la terre, la rallonge devrait étre un cordon de mise a la terre a 3 fils et

(3) le cordon doit placé de sorte qu'il ne pende pas du comptoir ou de la table
ou il pourrait étre tiré vers le bas par des enfants ou pourrait faire trébucher
accidentellement.

L'appareil n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé par de jeunes enfants ou des personnes
handicapées sans surveillance. Sassurer que les jeunes enfants ne jouent pas
avec l'appareil.

Les instructions suivantes s'appliquent a 120V seulement;

Cet appareil possede une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre).
Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, cette fiche est congue pour
s'intégrer dans une prise polarisée que dans un sens. Si la fiche n'entre pas
completement dans la prise, inverser la fiche. Si cela ne fonctionne toujours
pas, contacter un électricien qualifié.

Ne pas tenter de contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.



Safety Instructions

Read carefully before using and be sure to follow the instructions.

x The precautions described below are intended to protect the user and other individuals from physical
harm and to safeguard against damage to property.
Be sure to follow the instructions since they are important safeguards.

x Do not remove the safety instructions seal attached to the product.

A Warning

This appliance is not intended _for use by
Safety instructions are classified according to the level S ———— - - zﬁgfé’u':ze('s“g'rulg'(':‘lfl:fh:)‘:;g:‘i)e‘:‘vgeh;:gs'cm o e .

i escription or Ssymbpols use . ontinued use in anything but proper working
of harm and damage caused by improper use as shown P y knowledge - unless they have been given order may result in fire, electrical shock, or

below. supervision or instruction concerning injuries.

Stop using the product immediately in the
event of trouble.

A

Warning

This indicates "There is a possibility
of death or serious injury™ when unit
is improperly handled by the user.

A

Caution

This indicates "There is a possibility
of injury? or damage to property™"
when the unit is improperly handled
by the user.

electric shocks, bro

care.
*2: “Injury”is defined here
which will not require

*1: “Serious injury”is defined here as a medical condition such as loss of
sight, injuries, burns (high-temperature or low-temperature burns),

ken bones or poisoning which will have after-

effects and/or which will require hospitalization or long-term outpatient

as a physical injury, a scald or an electric shock
hospital treatment or long-term outpatient care.

*3: “Damage to property”is defined here as damage extending to buildings,

~

The A\ symbol indicates a warning
or caution. The specific details
of the warning or caution are

Caution indicated inside the symbol or in a
picture or text near the symbol.

The ® symbol indicates an action
which is prohibited. The specific
details of prohibited matters are
indicated inside the symbol or in a

Prohibition picture or text near the symbol.

The . symbol indicates an action
or instruction to be taken.

The specific details of instructed
matters are indicated inside the
symbol or in a picture or text near
the symbol.

Direction

to the use of the appliance by a person
responsible for his/her safety.

(Examples of trouble)

The power cord or plug becomes
abnormally hot.

When the power cord is moved, power

is supplied at some moments and not
supplied at other moments.

When the product is different than usual,
such as it becomes abnormally hot or there
is the smell of something burning.

Other troubles

Immediately unplug the power cord from the
AC outlet and contact the place of purchase
for inspection and servicing.

\ household effects, domestic animals, pets, etc. y

A Caution

Leave unplugged when not in use.
This is to avoid injuries, scalds, electric shock,

Do not use the product in the following
locations.

Do not modify.

Do not allow anyone other than a repair
technician to disassemble or repair the

@

Do not use the product if the plug in the
AC outlet is damaged or loose.

This is to avoid electric shock, shorting, or

&

Unplug the
power plug.

or fire caused by a short-circuit.

Be sure to firmly hold the plug when

Table, wagon, or coverings (such as those
made of vinyl) vulnerable to heat
Newspaper or other paper

Tatami or carpet

Unstable surface

Disassemble ~ Product. This is to avoid fire, electric shock, or fire. removing it from the AC outlet. Hgg,r. gartgins
is prohibited. _injuries. This is to avoid electric shock, shorting, or Near filrJe

Only use with AC 120V. @

Using the product at any other voltage may

Do not plug or unplug with wet hands.
This is to avoid electric shock or injuries.

Connecting other instruments with the same
AC outlet may cause the branch socket to
overheat, resulting in fire.

Do not use a damaged power cord, and
do not damage the power cord.

Do not allow children to use the product
by themselves, and do not use in areas
within the reach of infants or toddlers.

This is to avoid scalds, electric shock, or
injuries.

(Protect the power cord. Do not use force,
place near a high humidity area, pull, twist,
bundle, place something heavy on top, or

tuck.) This is to avoid fire or electric shock.

Do not use for deep-frying.
This is to avoid fire.

If dust collects on the plug for AC outlet,
completely wipe off the dust.

This is to avoid fire.

Do not soak the main unit and power cord

in water or pour water on them.

This is to avoid shorting, electric shock, or
malfunction.

Qe 0 Q0

fire.

Do not use multiple

Surface that cannot support the product on
its legs (such as trivet of stove)

Do not use this product for any purpose
other than cooking.

This is to avoid fire.

QO OLO@

Do not use near a wall or furniture.

Steam or heat may damage the wall

or furniture and cause discoloration or
deformation. This may also cause problems
or fire.

It in fi lectric shock. Failure to do so may cause fire, electric
result in fire or electric shoc! tODI.I% R?ﬁe ?:_tleft recept:c;lles. shock, problems, discoloration, or marks.
Use an AC outlet of 15A or higher unit with is is to avoid fire.
exclusively for the product. wet hand. Remove foreign objects and stains before

use.

If the product is used with foreign objects or
stains on the plate, bottom of deep pan, plate
heater, or heat insulating board, this may
generate abnormal heat and cause burn to
table or cause other problems.

Do not leave the product unattended
during use.

This is to avoid fire caused by cooking.

Never supply power to the product when
the plate or deep pan is not placed in the
product.

This is to avoid scalds or fire.
Firmly insert the plug into an AC outlet. m?rﬁ\g;e
This is to avoid electric shock, shorting, “\}fatuenrlglrn
smoke, or fire. other iguid.




] Safety Instructions

A Caution

Do not apply heat directly to food in can
or bottle.

This is to avoid the container becoming
ruptured or red hot, which may cause scalds

Do not heat the deep pan on a gas stove
for more than 10 minutes.

Extended period of heating makes the
handles of the deep pan hot and dangerous.

These safety instructions will allow the electric skillet to be used for many years.

Do not hit the main unit with hard object.

Dropping or hitting it with another object may cause
malfunction.

e If the plate or deep pan is hot, do not bring it into

or injuries.

Do not place anything (such as pan or
kettle) other than the supplied plate and
deep pan on the plate heater.

This is to avoid fire, electric shock, or

Clean after the main unit has cooled
down.

This is to avoid scalds caused by touching a
hot surface.

Do not place the main unit or the plate on a gas
stove.

The main unit may burn and the plate may become
deformed, causing malfunction.

contact with the main unit.
The heat may cause deformation of the main unit.

When the lid is still hot, do not place it on vinyl
fabric or table.

It may leave marks on the surface.

the content does not boil over.

Do not block or insert a metal rod into the
vent at the bottom of the main unit.

This is to avoid electric shock, shorting, fire,
or malfunction.

When cooking a dish other than stew, do not use
the deep pan on a gas stove.

Preparing fried food using the deep pan placed on
a gas stove will cause the deep pan to become very
hot and deformed.

Do not leave food or moisture in the product for a
long time.

The deep pan and plates may corrode and the non-
stick coating may peel.

This is to avoid electric shock, shorting, fire,
scalds, or malfunction.

malfunction.
If you put the lid on the deep pan and then ®
boil water or soup stock, be careful that

When opening the lid, be careful with any
steam coming out.

This is to avoid scalds.

e @ O O

contact

While in use or immediately after use, do
not touch hot surfaces such as the lid,
plate, deep pan, or plate heater.

This is to avoid scalds. Because the handles

of the lid and deep pan are very hot, do not
touch them with bare hands.

After heating for a long time, do not touch
the lid handle with bare hands.

The resin portion becomes hot and may
cause scalds.

While in use, do not replace the plate or
deep pan; also, do not remove them.

If the lid handle or deep pan handles
become loose, tighten the screw under
each handle.

If you use them with loose handles, the
handles may come off causing scalds or
injuries.

Do not place the deep pan on a gas stove without
any food in it.

The non-stick coating may become damaged or
deformed, rendering it unsuitable for use.

Do not stack the plate or the deep pan when in
use.

This may cause malfunction or the temperature may
not rise.

This is to avoid scalds.

When the product is still hot or when
the power cord is still connected, do not
remove the plate or deep pan from the
product.

Do not use the product if the heat
insulating board has lost its gloss or is
discolored.

This may cause excessive heat, burn to table,
or malfunction. Replace it immediately.

This is to avoid scalds or fire.

The appliance is not intended to be
operated by means of an external timer or
separate remote-control system.

e V0 O

When removing the deep pan from a gas
stove, always use oven mitts.

This is to avoid scalds which may be caused
by hot handles.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household.

~

Do not use a metal spatula or knife.

The non-stick coating may become damaged or
corrode.

To prevent the lid from cracking, do not perform
the following tasks.

* Do not apply heat partially.

+ Do not use direct fire.

* Do not use when the lid is not fully in place.

+ Do not hit with strong force.

* Do not cool rapidly.

* Do not use scouring powder or metal scourer
when cleaning.

» Do not tighten screws on the lid handle beyond
what is necessary.



Parts

Lid handle

Handle

Lid

Griddle plate
(CQE-A only)

When in a hurry, use a gas stove to speed
heating.

e Always place the deep pan in the center of the
gas stove.

e Do not heat the deep pan when empty.

e Adjust fire so that the flame does not reach
the handles. This is to avoid damage.

e Because the handles will become hot, do not
hold them directly with bare hands. Always
use oven mitts.

e Do not heat the deep pan on a gas stove for
more than 10 minutes.

Extended period of heating makes the
handles of the deep pan hot and dangerous.

o Make sure the lid is set completely in place.

Deep pan

e \While in use or immediately after use of a plate, do
not transport it. This is to avoid scalds.

e The plates and deep pan cannot be used with IH
cooking devices.

Main unit

Heat insulating
board

Plate heater
Do not touch it
directly.

Temperature
control lever

Plug for AC outlet
To connect to AC outlet
Power cord

Display unit
Light

The light is on when the temperature
is being adjusted, and off when the
preset temperature is reached. The
light may go on or off depending

on the temperature control of the
cooking operation.

KEEP 160 180 200 220 240C
WARM 320 360 400 430 470°F

OFF  COOK  LoW el High
| — —]
\L —J

1]

O ON

When using the product for the first time or after the product has been

stored for a while

] Remove it from the box, and then remove its packing material and cush-

ioning material.

.............................................................................................................................................

2 Use water to clean the lid, plates, and the deep pan. (Refer to p.13)

When cleaning the bottom of the plate for the first time, there may be some coating there, so use a
paper napkin etc to wipe it off.

......

10




3 How to use

l Set the plate or the deep pan.
[When griddle plate is used] (CQE-A only)

Check when setting

Make sure the plate or deep pan does not rest on the
heat insulating board.

Before cooking

Always apply a thin layer of cooking oil to the entire
surface of the plate or deep pan.

Completely remove any foreign objects found on the
plate, deep pan, plate heater, or heat insulating board
before use.

Make sure the temperature con-
trol lever is set to "OFF" (the far
left position).

KEEP
WARM

OFF  COOK Low ___

Temperature
control lever

Insert the plug into an AC outlet.

4 According to the food to be cooked, adjust
the temperature control lever. When the
plate or deep pan warms up, start cooking.

It takes approximately 10 minutes to reach the desired
temperature (if the lid is not used).

[The first time power is supplied]

There may be smoke or smell of resin, but it will
become less noticeable with use.

[When cooking stew]
When the water or soup stock boils, remove the lid,
add ingredients, and then cook.

Temperature
control lever

Light and sound during operation

e The light may go on or off depending on the
temperature control of the cooking operation.

e The clicking sound is caused by the plate heater's
thermal expansion; it is not a malfunction.

To avoid burned food

Remove any burned residue while cooking.

Set the temperature control lever to "KEEP WARM".
However, if this state continues for a long time, the
cooked food may become dry and lose its flavor.

Temperature guideline

. Indication

Cooking example °F/°C
Steak, Grilled Meat, Teppanyaki 470/240
Yakisoba (Fried Noodles), 430/220

Vegetable Stir-Fry, Fried Rice

Hamburger Steak (lower temperature
halfway through cooking), Butter Sauteed| 400/200
Fish, Okonomiyaki (Japanese Pancake)

Gyoza (Fried Dumplings), Fried Egg 360/180
Thin Omelet, Pancake, French Toast 320/160
To keep warm KEEP WARM

* The indication °F/ °C is a rough temperature guide.
* The warming temperature is approximately 160 °F/
70 °C to 200 °F/90 °C.

e While in use, do not replace the plate or deep pan;
also, do not remove them. This is to avoid scalds.

e Do not transport the product until the plate, deep pan,
and main unit have cooled down. Also, do not transport
the product with the plate or deep pan is still inside the
main unit. They may fall off from the main unit.

4 After use

I Set the temperature control lever
to "OFF" (the far left position).

Temperature
control lever

Disconnect the plug from the AC
outlet.

Do not leave anything in the plate or deep
pan.

This may cause the non-stick coating to peel.
Therefore, always wipe off burnt residue or seasoning,
then start cleaning. (Refer to p.13)

e

3 Let the plate or deep pan cool
down slightly. While they are still
warm, remove any burnt residue
or seasoning with a paper napkin
etc. After they have cooled down,
remove them from the main unit.

* After cooking stew, discard any sauce left first, and
then carry out the step 3.
Moisten with water

Do not touch the plate, deep pan, plate heater, and
heat insulating board until they have cooled down.
This is to avoid scalds.

How to store

e After cleaning, store them in the original box. The
storage instructions can be found on the box.

e \When they are not stored inside the original box,
stack them in the following order: main unit, deep
pan, and then griddle plate (CQE-A only). Also, put
a sheet of paper between the deep pan and the
griddle plate when stacking. This will protect them.
Directly stacking them may cause damage to the
non-stick coating on the surface or the black heat-
absorbing surface on the bottom.

Paper

Griddle plate
(CQE-A only)

Paper

Deep pan

12




5 Cleaning

Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

€ Unplug the power cord and allow the product to cool down before cleaning.
@ For detergents, use only those developed for kitchen use (dishes and cooking utensils).
€ Only use clean soft materials such as cloth or sponge.

Griddle plate (CQE-A only)

@ If stain is found, place the
plate or deep pan in warm
water (for about one hour).

@ Use a sponge moistened
with detergent diluted with
water or warm water to
clean. Then, rinse with
water.

e Do not use harmful materials
such as thinner, cleanser,
bleach, metal scrubber, nylon
scrubber, and chemically-
treated wiping cloths.

e Do not put in the dishwasher
or dish dryer, or use boiling

Places to be cleaned
whenever they become dirty

diluted with warm water.
Wring the cloth hard and
then use it to wipe the heat
insulating board, plate
heater, and main unit's
exterior.

@ Use a dry cloth to wipe off
water and make them dry.

Power cord

Use a dry cloth to wipe.

°
o
7}
5
2
©
>
o
£=
e
§ Deep pan ® Use a dry cloth to wipe off water.
2 water and make them dry. | ® Do not rub the plate or deep
o When cleaning the bottom | Pan excessively.
£ of the plate or deep pan for
g the first time, there may be
g some coating there, so use
% a paper napkin etc to wipe
o it off.
o - .
o |Lid @ Use a sponge moistened
> with detergent diluted with
t water or warm water to
o clean. Then, rinse with
water.
@ Use a dry cloth to dry.
Main unit @ Soak a cloth in detergent

e Do not soak the main unit
and power cord in water or
pour water on them.

e Do not rub the seal or printed
area on the main unit with
force.

13

6 Troubleshooting

Check the following before asking for a repair.

Reference
| when | cion |

Temperature of the plate
or deep pan does not rise.

Is the power cord plugged into
an AC outlet?

Firmly insert the plug into an AC
outlet.

Is the product connected to a
multi-plug outlet?

Use an AC outlet of 15A exclu-
sively for the product.

Is the temperature control lever
set to "OFF"?

Set the temperature control lever
to a temperature appropriate for
the food to cook.

Is the plate or deep pan wob-
bling or leaning to one side?

Place the plate or deep pan firmly
into the main unit.

Is there any foreign object on the
bottom of plate or deep pan, or
the plate heater?

Remove the foreign object.

Cooked food is badly
burnt.

vV vV v v vVY

Is the surface of the plate or the
deep pan sufficiently cleaned?
Is there any food still left?

vV v v v vYy

Clean them.

Has the non-stick coating peeled
off? This may cause burnt food.

Even if the non-stick coating has
peeled off, there is no harm to hu-
man body and no problem to the
quality of the product. However,

if you are concerned, contact the
Tiger product retailer where you
purchased the product.

There is smoke and smell.

Have the packing material and
cushioning material been re-
moved?

Always remove them before use.

Reason

4

There are marks (cracks)
in the resin areas of the lid
handle.

They are formed during resin molding, and does not pose any problem to the quality

of the product.

Some of the plastic areas
show lines or waves.

They are formed during resin molding, and does not pose any problem to the quality

of the product.

Color of plate or deep pan
becomes uneven or discol-
ored.

After the product is used for a long time, cooking oil may cause discoloration of the
plate or deep pan, but it does not pose any problem to the quality of the product.

Scratches are found on the
bottom of plate or deep pan.

Attaching/removing the plate or deep pan may cause scratches to the coating. This
does not pose any problem to the quality of the product.

The non-stick coating has
peeled off.

Food leftover or simply normal use may cause the non-stick coating to peel off. This
does not pose any harm to human body and no problem to the quality of the product.
However, if you are concerned, or if there is deformation or corrosion problem, con-
tact the Tiger product retailer where you purchased the product.

There is smoke and smell.

>
>
>
>
>
>

During initial use, there may be smoke or smell of resin, but they'll become less no-

ticeable with use.

During use, the light is on
but the temperature does
not rise.

>

This may be a malfunction. Contact the Tiger product retailer where you purchased

the product for repair.

During use, the light is off. |>|During use, the light may go on or off according to the temperature control.

14




6 Troubleshooting

Reason

"Boom" or clicking sound
can be heard during the
operation.

The sound is the result of power supplied to the plate heater or thermal expansion of
the plate heater. This is not a malfunction.

The power cord is hot.

> Because the product consumes a lot of power, the power cord can become hot. This

is not a malfunction.

Attempt to tighten the
handle's screw still results
in loose screw.

Contact the Tiger product retailer where you purchased the product.

Purchasing consumables and optional accessories

These items can be purchased from the Tiger product retailer where you purchased the product.

Griddle plate (CQE-A only) Resin parts (when they become worn out)

Deep pan

Lid Resin parts in the lid handle, etc. that come into
contact with heat or steam may become worn out in

use.
Specifications
Power 120V 60Hz
Power consumption (W) 1100
Temperature control range *' (°F/°C) KEEP WARM to 470/240
Heater Sheath heater
Width 16.02/40.7
External dimensions
*2 (inch/cm) Depth 12.95/32.9
Height 7.36/18.7
Depth *' (inch/cm) 2.40/6.1
Deep pan ;
Full capacity *' (Qt/L) 3.7/3.5
* CQE-A: 8.16/3.7
EES (=) CQE-B: 7.28/3.3
Cord length *' (inch/m) 70.87/1.8

*1: Approximate value

*2: External dimensions are approximate values obtained when the deep pan is set and the lid is closed.
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x Les précautions décrites ci-dessous ont pour but de protéger I'utilisateur et autres personnes du danger

Consignes de securité

Lisez attentivement avant toute utilisation et assurez-vous de suivre les directives.

physique et de les protéger contre des dommages matériels.
Assurez-vous de suivre les directives car elles constituent des précautions importantes.
x Ne retirez pas le sceau de sécurité des directives accompagnant I'appareil.

Les consignes de sécurité sont classées en fonction du
niveau de dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation
comme indiqué ci-dessous.

7

A

Ceci indique « qu’il y a un risque de
blessures graves, voire mortelles™ »
lorsque I'appareil est mal manipulé

Avertissement par I'utilisateur.

~

ZAN

Ceci indique « qu’il y a un risque
de blessures™? ou de dommage a la
propriété™ » lorsque I'appareil est mal

Prudence manipulé par I'utilisateur.

*1: « Blessure grave » est défini ici comme une condition médicale telle
que la perte de la vue, les blessures, les bralures (brilures a haute
température ou a basse température), chocs électriques, fractures ou
intoxications ayant des séquelles et/ou nécessitant une hospitalisation
ou des soins ambulatoires a long terme.

*2 : « Blessure » est défini ici comme une blessure physique, une brdlure ou
un choc électrique qui ne nécessite pas une hospitalisation ou des soins
ambulatoires a long terme.

*3: « Dommages matériels » est défini ici comme I’extension des
dommages aux batiments, éléments domestiques, animaux

\ domestiques, animaux de compagnie, etc.

J

@

Il est interdiit
de démonter
[appareil.

Description des symboles utilisés

Le symbole /\ indique un
avertissement ou une mise en
garde. Les détails spécifiques de

Avertissement !'avertissement ou de la mise en
garde sont indiqués a l'intérieur du
symbole ou dans une image ou un
texte a coté du symbole.

Le symbole (] indique une
action qui est interdite. Les détails

spécifiques sur les produits
prohibés sont indiqués a l'intérieur
du symbole ou dans une image ou
un texte a cété du symbole.

Interdiction

Le symbole . signifie une action
ou une instruction qui doit étre prise.
Les détails spécifiques sur les
instructions sont indiqués a l'intérieur
du symbole ou dans une image ou
un texte a coté du symbole.

Direction

A Avertissement

Ne modifiez pas.

Ne laissez pas quelqu’'un d’autre qu’un
technicien démonter ou réparer l'appareil.
Ceci afin d’éviter un incendie, un choc
électrique ou des blessures.

Utilisez uniquement avec du CA 120V.
Lutilisation de l'appareil a une autre tension
peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc
électrique.

Utilisez une prise CA 15A ou supérieure
exclusivement pour cet appareil.

Le raccordement d'autres instruments avec
la méme prise CA peut provoquer une
surchauffe de la douille de dérivation et
provoquer un incendie.

QO @O

N’utilisez pas de cordon d’alimentation
endommagé et ne I'abimez pas.

(Protégez le cordon d’alimentation. N'utilisez
pas la force, ne le placez pas a proximité d'un
endroit trés humide, ne tirez pas dessus, ne le
tordez pas, ne l'enroulez pas, ne placez pas
quelque chose de lourd sur le dessus et ne le
repliez pas.) Ceci afin d'éviter un incendie ou
un choc électrique.

Si de la poussiére s’accumule sur la
fiche pour prise CA, enlevez celle-ci
complétement.

Ceci afin d'éviter un incendie.

Insérez fermement la fiche dans une prise
CA.

Ceci afin d’éviter un choc électrique, un court-
circuit, de la fumée ou un incendie.

2 - —

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si la fiche dans la
prise CA est endommagée ou lache.

Ceci afin d'éviter un choc électrique, un court-
circuit ou un incendie.

S

Ne pas
toucher I
unité avec
les mains
mouillées.

Ne branchez ni débranchez I'appareil avec
les mains mouillées.

Ceci afin déviter un choc électrique ou des
blessures.

Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser I
appareil par eux-mémes et ne l'utilisez
pas dans les lieux a portée des enfants et
des jeunes enfants.

Ceci afin d'éviter des brllures, un choc
électrique ou des blessures.

A Avertissement

N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour la grande
friture.

Ceci afin d'éviter un incendie.

Ne pas
plonger [
appareil
dans eau
ou dans un
autre liquide.

Ne laissez pas l'unité principale ou le
cordon d’alimentation tremper dans I'eau,
et ne versez pas d’eau dessus.

Ceci afin d’éviter un court-circuit, un choc
électrique ou un dysfonctionnement.

i

Ne pas
débrancher
le cordon o’
alimentation.

Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a

étre utilisé par des personnes (dont
des enfants) ayant des difficultés
physiques ou manquant d’expérience
ou de connaissances ; a moins qu’
elles aient regu des instructions
concernant l'utilisation de I'appareil ou
soient supervisées par une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

En cas de probléme, arrétez
immédiatement d’utiliser I'appareil.

Lutilisation d’'un appareil qui ne fonctionne pas
correctement peut entrainer un incendie, un
choc électrique ou des blessures.

(Exemples de problémes)

» Le cordon d'alimentation et la prise
deviennent anormalement chauds.

* Lorsque le cordon d’'alimentation est
déplacé, l'alimentation est fournie a certains
moments et pas a d'autres moments.

* Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas comme
d’habitude, par exemple il devient
anormalement chaud ou il y a une odeur de
brale.

» Autres problémes

Débranchez immédiatement le cordon o
alimentation de la prise CA et contactez le
point de vente pour une inspection et un
entretien.

A Prudence

Débranchez I'appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas

utilisé.

Ceci afin d'éviter les blessures, les brilures,
un choc électrique ou un incendie causé par
un court-circuit.

Veillez a tenir fermement la fiche lorsque
vous la retirez de la prise CA.

Ceci afin d'éviter un choc électrique, un court-
circuit ou un incendie.

N'utilisez pas de
dispositif a prises
multiples.

Ceci afin d’éviter un
incendie.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans les endroits
suivants.

+ Table, chariot ou revétements (comme
ceux en vinyle) sensibles a la chaleur

 Journal ou autre type de papier

» Tatami ou tapis

* Surface instable

* A proximité d'eau

* A proximité de rideaux

* A proximité d'un feu

» Surface montée sur pieds qui ne pourrait
pas supporter le poids de 'appareil (comme
le trépied d’une cuisiniere)

Ne pas respecter ces directives risque de

provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique,

des problémes, une décoloration ou des

marques.

N’utilisez pas cet appareil a des fins
autres que la cuisson.

Ceci afin d'éviter un incendie.

QO V@

N’utilisez pas prés du mur ou des
meubles.

La vapeur ou la chaleur risque dendommager
le mur ou le meuble et le décolorer ou

le déformer. Ceci risque de causer des
problémes ou un incendie.

Retirez les corps étrangers et les taches
avant l'utilisation.

Si l'appareil est utilisé alors que des corps
étrangers ou des taches sont présents sur

la plaque, le fond de la poéle, la plaque
chauffante ou le panneau thermo-isolant,
cela risque de générer une chaleur anormale,
brller la table ou provoquer d'autres
problémes.

Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance
lorsqu’il est utilisé.

Ceci afin d’éviter un incendie causé par la
cuisson.
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1 Consignes de sécurité

v
q
c
Q.

Ne mettez jamais I'appareil sous tension
si la plaque ou la poéle profonde n’est pas
placée sur lappareil.

Ceci afin d'éviter les brilures ou un incendie.

ence

L'appareil n'est pas destiné a étre
actionné au moyen d'une minuterie
externe ou un systéme de commande a
distance séparé.

Ces consignes de sécurité permettront a la bouilloire électrique d’étre utilisée pendant de nombreuses années.

Ne heurtez pas 'unité principale avec un objet dur.

Le fait de lacher I'appareil ou de le heurter avec un
autre objet peut causer un dysfonctionnement.

Ne chauffez pas directement de la
nourriture en conserve ou en bouteille.

Ceci afin d’éviter que le conteneur se casse
ou devienne brllant, ce qui pourrait provoquer
des brdlures ou des blessures.

Lorsque vous retirez la poéle profonde d’
une cuisiniére a gaz, utilisez toujours des
gants de cuisine.

Ceci afin d’éviter les brilures qui peuvent étre
causées par les poignées chaudes.

Ne placez pas l'unité principale ou la plaque sur
une cuisiniére a gaz.

L'unité principale peut braler et la plaque peut se
déformer, causant un dysfonctionnement.

e Sila plaque ou la poéle profonde est chaude, ne la

mettez pas en contact avec l'unité principale.

La chaleur peut causer une déformation de l'unité
principale.

Ne placez aucun objet (tel qu'une poéle
ou une bouilloire), autre que la plaque et
la poéle profonde fournies, sur la plaque
chauffante.

Ceci afin d'éviter un incendie, un choc
électrique ou un dysfonctionnement.

Ne chauffez pas la poéle profonde sur
une cuisiniére a gaz pendant plus de
10 minutes.

Une période de chauffage prolongée peut
chauffer les poignées de la poéle profonde,
qui deviennent alors dangereuses.

Lorsque vous ne faites pas mijoter des aliments,
n’utilisez pas la poéle profonde sur une cuisiniére
agaz.

La préparation de friture a l'aide de la poéle
profonde placée sur une cuisiniére a gaz rendra la
poéle profonde trés chaude et la déformera.

Tant que le couvercle est chaud, ne le posez pas
sur du tissu en vinyle ou sur une table.

Cela pourrait laisser des marques sur la surface.

Ne laissez pas de la nourriture ou de I'eau dans I’
appareil pendant longtemps.

La poéle profonde et les plaques peuvent se
corroder et le revétement anti-adhésif peut s’écailler.

Si vous placez le couvercle sur la poéle
profonde et que vous faites ensuite
bouillir de I'eau ou du bouillon, veillez a ce
que le contenu ne déborde pas lors de I’
ébullition.

Nettoyez I'appareil une fois que l'unité
principale a refroidi.

Ceci afin d’éviter les brlures, causées par un
contact avec une surface chaude.

Ne placez pas la poéle profonde sur une cuisiniére
a gaz sans nourriture dedans.

Le revétement anti-adhésif peut s’endommager ou
se déformer, ce qui le rend impropre a I'utilisation.

Ceci afin d’éviter un choc électrique, un
court-circuit, un incendie, des brllures ou un
dysfonctionnement.

Lorsque vous ouvrez le couvercle, prenez
garde a la vapeur qui s’échappe.

Ne bloquez ou n’insérez pas de tige
métallique dans lorifice situé sous l'unité
principale.

Ceci afin d'éviter un choc électrique, un court-
circuit, un incendie ou un dysfonctionnement.

N’empilez pas la plaque ou la poéle profonde
pendant l'utilisation.

Cela peut causer un dysfonctionnement, ou bien la
température n'augmentera pas.

Ceci afin d'éviter des brdlures.

e © O 00O

Ne pas
toucher

Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes de I’
appareil, telles que le couvercle, la plaque,
la poéle profonde ou la plaque chauffante,
pendant ou immédiatement apres I’
utilisation.

Ceci afin déviter des brllures. Ne touchez
pas les poignées du couvercle et de la poéle
profonde a mains nues, car elles sont trés
chaudes.

Apreés une longue période de chauffage,
ne touchez pas la poignée du couvercle a
mains nues.

La partie en résine chauffe et peut causer
des brdlures.

Ne remplacez pas la plaque ou la poéle
profonde pendant l'utilisation ; ne les

S V0e &&¢

Si la poignée du couvercle ou les poignées
de la poéle profonde se desserrent,
resserrez la vis sous chaque poignée.

Si vous utilisez les appareils avec des
poignées desserrées, celles-ci peuvent
causer des brdlures ou des blessures.

Vis

©)

retirez pas non plus.
Ceci afin d'éviter des brdlures.

QO O

Lorsque l'appareil est encore chaud ou
que le cordon d’alimentation est encore
branché, ne retirez pas la plaque ou la
poéle profonde de I'appareil.

N’utilisez pas I'appareil si le panneau
thermo-isolant a perdu son brillant ou
subi une décoloration.

Cela peut causer une chaleur excessive, une
brdlure sur la table, ou un dysfonctionnement.
Remplacez-le immédiatement.

Ceci afin d'éviter les brllures ou un incendie.

Cet appareil est destiné a un usage
domestique.

N’utilisez pas une spatule ou un couteau
métallique.

Le revétement anti-adhésif peut s’endommager ou
se corroder.

Afin d’éviter que le couvercle se casse, n’
effectuez pas les choses suivantes.

» N’appliquez pas de chaleur partiellement.

* Nutilisez pas de feu direct.

* Ne l'utilisez pas lorsqu’il n’est pas complétement
en place.

* Ne le frappez pas avec force.

* Ne le refroidissez pas rapidement.

* Nutilisez pas de poudre a récurer ou d’éponge
métallique lors du nettoyage.

* Ne serrez pas les vis de la poignée du couvercle
plus que nécessaire.

20
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Pieces

Poignée du couvercle

Lorsque le temps presse, utilisez la cuisiniére
a gaz pour accélérer le chauffage.

e Placez toujours la poéle profonde au centre
de la cuisiniére a gaz.

e Ne chauffez pas une poéle profonde vide.

e Réglez le feu, de maniére a ce que la flamme
n‘atteigne pas les poignées. Ceci afin d'éviter
des dommages.

e Ne tenez pas les poignées directement a

Utilisez toujours des gants de cuisine.

e Ne chauffez pas la poéle profonde sur une
cuisiniere a gaz pendant plus de 10 minutes.
Une période de chauffage prolongée peut
chauffer les poignées de la poéle profonde,
qui deviennent alors dangereuses.

mains nues, car celles-ci deviennent chaudes.

e Assurez-vous que le couvercle est bien en place.

21

Couvercle

Plaque gril plat
(CQE-A uniquement)

Poéle profonde

Attention

e Ne transportez pas la plaque pendant ou
immédiatement aprés I'utilisation. Ceci afin d'éviter
des brdlures.

e Les plaques et la poéle profonde ne peuvent pas
étre utilisées avec des appareils de cuisson a
induction.

Unité principale

Panneau
thermo-isolant

Plaque chauffante
Ne la touchez pas
directement.

Levier de réglage Fiche pour prise CA
de la température Pour brancher sur la prise CA
Cordon d’'alimentation

i
=
o
S
0
=
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Affichage

Eclairage
La lumiére est allumée lorsque

la température est en cours d’
ajustement, et éteinte lorsque la
température préréglée est atteinte.
La lumiere peut s’allumer ou s’
éteindre, selon la température
réglée pour 'opération de cuisson.

KEEP 160 180 200 220 240C
WARM 320 360 400 430 470°F

OFF  COOK  LoW el High
| — —]
\L —J

1]

O ON

Lors de la premiére utilisation ou lorsque I'appareil a été rangé pour une

période prolongée

] Retirez-le de la boite, puis retirez le de son emballage et de son rembour-

...................................................................................................................................................

2 Utilisez de I’eau pour nettoyer le couvercle, les plaques et la poéle pro-
fonde. (Reportez-vous a p. 25)

Lorsque vous nettoyez le dessous de la plaque pour la premiére fois, vous pourriez y trouver un enduit,
utilisez donc une serviette en papier, etc. pour I'essuyer.
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3 Utilisation

l Installez la plaque ou la poéle
profonde.

[Lors de I'utilisation d’'une plaque gril plat] (CQE-A
uniguement)

Vérification avant l'installation

Assurez-vous que la plaque ou la poéle profonde ne
repose pas sur le panneau thermo-isolant.

Avant la cuisson

Appliquez toujours une fine couche d’huile de cuisson
sur toute la surface de la plaque ou de la poéle profonde.

Attention

Retirez complétement tout corps étranger de la
plaque, de la poéle profonde, de la plaque chauffante
ou du panneau thermo-isolant avant de I'utiliser.

Assurez-vous que le levier de ré-
glage de la température est réglé
sur « OFF » (éteint) (la position la
plus a gauche).

KEEP
WARM

OFF  COOK Low

Levier de
réglage de la
température

Insérez la fiche dans une prise
CA.
23

4 Réglez le levier de réglage de la tempé-
rature en fonction des aliments a cuire.
Lorsque la plaque ou la poéle chauffe,
vous pouvez commencer a cuire.

Il faut environ 10 minutes pour atteindre la température
souhaitée (si le couvercle n'est pas utilisé).

[La premiere fois que I'appareil est mis sous tension]

Il peut y avoir de la fumée ou une odeur de résine,
mais cela disparaitra progressivement a l'utilisation.

[Lorsque vous faites mijoter des aliments]
Lorsque I'eau ou le bouillon bout, retirez le couvercle,
ajoutez les ingrédients, puis laissez cuire.

Levier de
réglage de la
température

Eclairage et son pendant le fonctionnement
e La lumiére peut s'allumer ou s’éteindre, selon la
température réglée pour I'opération de cuisson.
e Le déclic est causé par la dilatation thermique de la plaque
chauffante ; il ne s'agit pas d'un dysfonctionnement.

) ~ -

Pour éviter de bruler la nourriture
Retirez tout résidu brdlé pendant la cuisson.

Pour garder au chaud

Placez le levier de réglage de la température a la
position « KEEP WARM ». Cependant, si I'appareil
reste longtemps sur cette position, les aliments cuits
peuvent sécher et perdre leur saveur.

Recommandations de température

Exemples de cuisson Indication °F/°C

Steak, Viande grillée, Teppanyaki 470/240

Yakisoba (nouilles frites), Sauté de légumes, Riz frit| 430/220

Hamburger (température basse jusqu’a

mi-cuisson), Poisson rissolé au beurre, 400/200
Okonomiyaki (crépe japonaise)

Gyoza (boulettes de pate frites), CEuf frit 360/180
Omelette légere, Crépe, Pain de mie doré 320/160
Pour garder au chaud KEEP WARM

* Lindication °F/ °C est un guide de température approximatif.

* La température de chauffage est d’environ 160 °F/
70 °C a 200 °F/90 °C.

Attention

e Ne remplacez pas la plaque ou la poéle profonde
pendant l'utilisation ; ne les retirez pas non plus.
Ceci afin d’'éviter des brdlures.

e Ne transportez pas I'appareil tant que la plaque, la
poéle profonde et I'unité principale n'ont pas refroidi.
De méme, ne transportez pas I'appareil tant que la
plaque ou la poéle profonde sont toujours dans l'unité
principale. Elles pourraient tomber de l'unité principale.

4 Apres utilisation

I Réglez le levier de réglage de la
température sur « OFF » (éteint)
(la position la plus a gauche).

Levier de réglage
de la température

Débranchez la fiche de la prise
CA.

Ne laissez rien dans la plaque ou dans la
poéle profonde.

Le revétement anti-adhésif pourrait s'écailler. C’est
pourquoi vous devez toujours essuyer les résidus
brllés ou les épices, avant de nettoyer. (Reportez-
vous a p. 25)

Laissez la plaque ou la poéle profon-
de refroidir un peu. Retirez tous les
résidus brilés ou les épices avec
une serviette en papier, etc. tant qu’
ils sont chauds. Une fois refroidis,
retirez-les de l'unité principale.

* Aprés avoir fait mijoter des aliments, éliminez toute
trace de sauce d'abord, puis procédez a I'étape 3.
Humidifiez avec de I'eau

Attention

Ne touchez pas la plaque, la poéle profonde, la plaque
chauffante et le panneau thermo-isolant, tant qu'ils n’
ont pas refroidi.

Ceci afin d’éviter des brdlures.

Rangement

e Aprés nettoyage, stockez-les dans leur boite d’
origine. Les instructions de stockage se trouvent
dans la boite.

e Lorsqu’ils ne sont pas stockés dans la boite d'origine,
empilez les éléments dans l'ordre suivant : unité
principale, poéle profonde, puis plaque gril plat (CQE-A
uniquement). Placez également une feuille de papier
entre la poéle profonde et la plaque gril plat lorsque
vous les empilez. Cela les protégera. En les empilant
directement, vous pourriez causer des dégats au
revétement anti-adhésif de la surface ou a la surface d’
absorption de chaleur noire située sur le dessous.

Papier

Plaque gril plat
(CQE-A uniquement)

Papier

Poéle profonde

24
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5 Nettoyage

Toute autre réparation doit étre effectuée par un technicien de service autorisé.

€ Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation et laissez 'appareil refroidir avant de le nettoyer.
@ Pour les détergents, utilisez uniquement ceux développés pour 'usage culinaire (usten-

siles de cuisine et plats).

€ Nutilisez qu’'un matériel propre et doux tel qu’un chiffon ou une éponge.

ees

ttoyer lorsqu’elles sont utilis

Poéle profonde

Plaque gril plat (CQE-A uniquement)

@ Si vous détectez une
tache, placez la plaque ou
la poéle profonde dans de
'eau chaude (pendant une
heure environ).

@ Utilisez une éponge
humidifiée avec un
détergent dilué dans de
I'eau ou de I'eau chaude
pour nettoyer la tache.
Puis, rincez a I'eau.

@® Utilisez un chiffon sec pour
oter I'eau, puis séchez les
différentes parties. Lorsque
vous nettoyez le dessous
de la plaque ou de la poéle
profonde pour la premiére
fois, vous pourrez y trouver
un enduit, utilisez donc une

o . .

c serviette en papier, etc.
'g pour l'essuyer.

[y . .

0 Couvercle @ Utilisez une éponge

& humidifiée avec un

détergent dilué dans de
I'eau ou de I'eau chaude
pour nettoyer la tache.
Puis, rincez a I'eau.

@ Utilisez un chiffon sec pour
sécher.

e N'utilisez pas de produits
nocifs tels que du diluant,
nettoyant, eau de javel,
tampon a récurer en métal
ou nylon et chiffons traités
chimiquement.

o Ne mettez pas au lave-
vaisselle ou seche-vaisselle
et n'utilisez pas d'eau
bouillante.

e Ne frottez pas
excessivement la plaque ou
la poéle profonde.

6 Dépannage

Vérifiez les points suivants avant de demander une réparation.

Page de
o | e

La température de la pla-
que ou de la poéle pro-
fonde n’augmente pas.

vV v v Vv

Le cordon d’alimentation est-il
branché dans une prise CA ?

Insérez fermement la fiche dans
une prise CA.

L'appareil est-il branché sur une
prise multiple ?

Utilisez une prise CA 15A exclusi-
vement pour I'appareil.

Le levier de réglage de la tem-
pérature est-il réglé sur « OFF »
(éteint) ?

Réglez le levier de réglage de la
température sur une température
adaptée aux aliments a cuire.

La plaque ou la poéle profonde
est-elle instable ou penche-t-elle
sur le coté ?

>
>
>
>

Placez la plaque ou la poéle
profonde fermement sur l'unité
principale.

Un corps étranger se trouve-t-

il dans le fond de la plaque, de la
poéle profonde ou de la plaque
chauffante ?

>

Retirez le corps étranger.

Les aliments cuits sont
trés bralés.

La surface de la plaque ou de la
poéle profonde est-elle suffi-
samment propre ? Reste-t-il des
aliments ?

Nettoyez-les.

Le revétement anti-adhésif est-
il écaillé ? Cela peut faire briler
les aliments.

Méme si le revétement anti-adhé-
sif est écaillé, cela ne pose aucun
danger pour la santé humaine et
aucun probleme quant a la qualité
du produit. Cependant, si vous
étes préoccupé, prenez contact
avec le revendeur de produits Ti-

ger chez lequel vous avez acheté I

appareil.

Il'y a de la fumée et une
odeur.

>

Les matériels d’emballage et de
rembourrage ont-ils été retirés ?

>

Retirez-les toujours avant utilisa-
tion.

Il'y a des marques (cra-
quelures) sur les parties
en résine de la poignée du
couvercle.

Elles se sont formées durant I'étape de moulage de la résine, et ne posent aucun
probléme quant a la qualité du produit.

Endroits a nettoyer lorsqu’ils sont

Unité principale

sales

@ Trempez un chiffon dans
un détergent dilué dans
de I'eau chaude. Essorez
vigoureusement le chiffon,
puis utilisez-le pour essuyer
le panneau thermo-isolant,
la plaque chauffante ainsi
que I'extérieur de l'unité
principale.

@ Utilisez un chiffon sec pour
oOter I'eau, puis séchez les
différentes parties.

Cordon d’alimentation

Utilisez un chiffon sec pour
essuyer.

e Ne laissez pas l'unité
principale ou le cordon
d’alimentation tremper dans
l'eau, et ne versez pas d'eau
dessus.

e Ne frottez pas trop fort le
sceau ou la partie imprimée
de l'unité principale.

Certaines des parties de
plastique présentent des
lignes ou des ondulations.

Elles se sont formées durant I'étape de moulage de la résine, et ne posent aucun
probléme quant a la qualité du produit.

La couleur de la plaque ou
de la poéle profonde n’est
plus homogéne ou change.

Lorsque I'appareil est utilisé depuis longtemps, I'huile de cuisson peut causer une dé-

} coloration de la plaque ou de la poéle profonde, mais cela ne pose aucun probléme

quant a la qualité du produit.

Des éraflures sont présen-
tes sur le fond de la plaque
ou de la poéle profonde.

} ment. Cela ne pose aucun probléme quant a la qualité du produit.

Fixer/retirer la plaque ou la poéle profonde peut causer des éraflures sur le revéte-

Le revétement anti-adhésif s’
est écaillé.

Les restes d’aliments, ou tout simplement une utilisation normale, peuvent causer
un écaillage du revétement anti-adhésif. Cela ne pose aucun danger pour la santé
humaine et aucun probleme quant a la qualité du produit. Cependant, si vous étes
préoccupé, ou si vous notez un probléme de déformation ou de corrosion, prenez
contact avec le revendeur de produits Tiger chez lequel vous avez acheté I'appareil.

Il'y a de la fumée et une
odeur.

Pendant les premieres utilisations, il peut y avoir de la fumée ou une odeur de résine,
mais cela disparaitra progressivement a l'utilisation.

N
(¢}
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6 Dépannage

Pendant I'utilisation, la Il peut s’agir d’un dysfonctionnement. Contactez le revendeur de produits TIger ChEZ | et i e e mmmmmmmmmmm s mmm e mmmmmeemeeeeemeamemmmmmmemmeemanan
lumiere est allumée, mais lequel vous avez acheté I'appareil, afin de le faire réparer.
la température n'augmente
pas.

Pendant I'utilisation, la lumiére peut s’allumer ou s’éteindre, en fonction de la tempé-

Pendant I'utilisation, la
rature réglée.

lumiére est éteinte.

Le son est le résultat de I'alimentation de la plaque chauffante ou de la dilatation
thermique de la plaque chauffante. Ceci n’est pas un dysfonctionnement.

Vous pouvez entendre un
« boum » ou un déclic pen-
dant le fonctionnement.

Le cordon d’alimentation
est chaud.

Le cordon d’alimentation peut devenir chaud, car I'appareil a une consommation
électrique élevée. Ceci n’est pas un dysfonctionnement.

|

La vis de la poignée est Contactez le revendeur de produits Tiger chez lequel vous avez acheté I'appareil.
toujours desserrée, méme
apres avoir essayé de la

resserrer.

vV v v VvV VY
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Consommables et accessoires en option d’achat

Ces éléments peuvent étre achetés aupres du revendeur de produits Tiger chez lequel vous avez acheté I
appareil.

Plaque gril plat (CQE-A uniquement) Piéces en résine (en cas d’usure)

Poéle profonde Couvercle Les parties en résine de 1a poignée dU COUVEICIE, et e e e e m— e mm e mm e e e e e mm e mm e mmm———————
etc. qui entrent en contact avec la chaleur ou la
vapeur peuvent s’'user.

Spécifications
Alimentation 120V60Hz
Consommation d’énergie (W) 1100
Plage de réglage de la température *' (°F/°C) KEEP WARM & 470/240 |
Chauffage Chauffage a gaine protectrice

Largeur 16,02/40,7 | T
Dimensions externes
* (pouce/cm) Profondeur 12,95/329 L

Hauteur 7,36/18,7

Profondeur *'

2210 % U RN

Poéle profonde (pouce/cm)

Capacité totale*' (Qt/L) 3,7/3,5

CQE-A: 8,16/3,7

Poids ** (Ibs/kg) CQE-B: 7,28/3,3

Longueur du cordon *' (pouce/m) 70,87/1,8 | TTmmm TS ssmmmsmsmmssssmmmssomes

*1 . Valeur approximative

*2 : Les dimensions externes sont des valeurs approximatives, obtenues avec la poéle profonde installée et le couvercle =~ = c i e e e e e meemmeemeemmemmemmeemeemeemmemmeemeemeemmemmemmeemeemmemmemmemme -
fermé.
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PARTS & SERVICE SUPPORT
For United States and Canada
USA 1-866-55-TIGER (84437)
Canada 1-866-9090-TCD (823)
Website: www.japantigercorp.com

For All Other Countries
Please contact nearest Tiger Customer Service in your area,
or the dealer where original purchase was made.
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